
June 28, 2005 Appendix 8.  Project Evaluation Review and Development 
Analysis Checklist (FAA Form 5100-109) Order 5100.38C

 Page 277

 

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
PROJECT EVALUATION REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS 

Airport Name/Associated City State Project No. Date 

                        
Meets 
Req. 

See 
Part IIIPART 1 – CHECKLIST N/A  N/A Meets 

Req. 
See 

Part III

1.  ACIP Project Checklist    15.  Intergovernmental Review    

2.  Sponsor Eligibility    16.  Compatible Land Use    

3.  Consistent with Local Plans    17.  Public Hearing    

4.  Designation of Instrument Runway    18.  Usable Unit of Work    

5.  Prior Grant Projects    19.  Information on Specific Opposition    

6.  Runway Marking    20.  Flood Insurance     
7.  Runway Safety Areas, Protection Zones, 

and Approaches    21.  Consultation with Airport Users    

8.  Runway Lighting    22.  Uniform Act Requirements    
23.  Terminal Development/ Bond 

Retirement 9.  Navigation Aid Requirements       

10.  Good Title and Exhibit A    24.  Noise Compatibility Projects    

11.  Donations    25.  Pavement Reconstruction    

12.  Force Account    26.  Sponsor Certifications    

13.  Unreasonable Costs    27.  Washington Approval Required    

14.  Runway Surface Treatment        

PART II – DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION OF WORK ITEMS (USE ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NEEDED) 
      

PART III - EXPLANATION OF CHECKLIST ITEMS (USE ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NEEDED) 
      

FAA Form 5100-109 (Revised 7-01) 

 

Page 1 of 1 



Order 5100.38C  Appendix 8.  Project Evaluation Review and Development 
Analysis Checklist (FAA Form 5100-109) June 28, 2005

 Page 278 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left intentionally blank. 



June 28, 2005 Appendix 9.  Construction Progress and Inspection Report 
(FAA Form 5370-1) Order 5100.38C

 Page 279

 

 

http://forms.faa.gov/Note:  You can find a fillable PDF version of this form at . To access this form, type in the form number. Please be sure to 
view the form processing instructions by selecting the “Information” icon link. 

Page 1 of 2 

http://forms.faa.gov/


Order 5100.38C  Appendix 9.  Construction Progress and Inspection Report 
(FAA Form 5370-1) June 28, 2005

 Page 280 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 2 of 2 



June 28, 2005 Appendix 10.  Final Inspection Report 
(FAA Form 5110-17) Order 5100.38C

 

 Page 281

Reports Identification Symbol:  AS 5100-4 

AIP FINAL INSPECTION REPORT PROJECT NO. 
      

DATE COMPLETED 
      

DATE INSPECTED 
      

SPONSOR’S NAME 
      

NUMBER OF CONTRACTS THIS PROJECT 
      

SPONSOR’S ADDRESS 
      

FUNDS 

 FAAP / ADAP OTHER 

AIRPORT NAME 
                 TOTAL BID 

LOCATION 
      

TOTAL AMOUNT 
CHANGE ORDERS            

CONTRACTOR’S NAME 
      

TENTATIVE 
TOTAL COST            

1.  DESCRIPTION OF WORK  (Indicate portion of project description applicable to the contract inspected.  Additional description may be 
given to define the scope of the contract and to indicate eligible work and ineligible work.) 

      

2.  QUALITY OF WORK  
ALL ELIGIBLE FAAP / ADAP WORK IS:    SATISFACTORY     UNSATISFACTORY (Explain in item 3) 

3  SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS  Describe any unusual construction or installation conditions.  If unsatisfactory ineligible work which can 
adversely affect eligible work exists, explain in detail.  If previous inspection reports indicate unsatisfactory work, give date of inspection 
and comment on conditions found at the time of this inspection. 

      

4.  COMMENTS 
      

5.  NAMES AND TITLES OF PERSONS PRESENT DURING INSPECTION 
      

DATE TITLE SIGNATURE 

                  
FAA Form 5100-17 (7-70)  SUPERSEDES FAA FORM 1627  

 

Page 1 of 1 



Order 5100.38C  Appendix 10.  Final Inspection Report 
(FAA Form 5110-17) June 28, 2005

 Page 282 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left intentionally blank.



June 28, 2005 Appendix 11.  Title VI Reverter Clauses Order 5100.38C

 Page 283

 

 
 

Below are the reverter clauses to be placed in Grant agreements, as necessary, in accordance with Title 
VI requirements.  See Chapter 14. 

1.  TO BE INCLUDED IN LICENSES, LEASES, PERMITS, ETC. 
“That in the event of breach of any of the above nondiscrimination covenants, (name of sponsor) shall 
have the right to terminate the (license, lease, permit, etc.) and to reenter and repossess said land and 
facilities thereon, and hold the same as if said (license, lease, permit, etc.) had never been made or 
issued; provided, however, that the (licensee, lessee, permitee, etc.) allegedly in breach shall have the 
right to contest said alleged breach under applicable Federal Aviation Administration procedures, and 
any sanctions under or termination of (license, lease, permit, etc.), shall be withheld pending completion 
of such procedures.” 

2.  TO BE INCLUDED IN DEEDS. 
“That in the event of breach of any of the above nondiscrimination covenants, (name of sponsor) shall 
have the right to reenter said lands and facilities thereon, and the above described lands and facilities 
shall thereupon revert to and vest in and become the absolute property of (name of sponsor) and its 
assigns; provided, however, that the party allegedly in breach shall have the right to contest said alleged 
breach under applicable Federal Aviation Administration procedures, and the right of reverter shall not 
be exercised until completion of such procedures.” 

Page 1 of 1 



Order 5100.38C  Appendix 11.  Title VI Reverter Clauses June 28, 2005
 

 Page 284 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left intentionally blank. 



June 28, 2005 
Appendix 12.  Labor Standards Interview and Summary of 

Labor Standards Investigation Report 
(Forms DOT F 4220.5 and 4220.6) 

Order 5100.38C

 Page 285

 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
LABOR STANDARDS INTERVIEW 

(Routine & Special) 

CONTRACT NUMBER OR PROJECT NUMBER 
      

PRIME CONTRACTOR 
      

EMPLOYER 
      

ADDRESS 
TEMPORARY:        

NAME OF EMPLOYEE 
 
 

PERMANENT:        
DATES EMPLOYED ON THE PROJECT  WORK CLASSIFICATION 

      
 NAME OF SUPERVISOR 
      FROM 

      
TO 
      
DO YOU WORK OVER 
8 HOURS PER DAY 

WAGE RATE 
 

HOURS OF WORK 
      

HOW PAID 

  YES   NO S.T.:        O.T.:        
  CASH              CHECK 

IS ANY MONEY DEDUCTED FROM YOUR PAY EXCEPT INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL SECURITY 
  YES   NO   (If “yes,” state what types of deductions are made)  

WHAT KIND OF WORK DO YOU DO ON THIS PROJECT: 
      

APPRENTICES TOOLS USED 
      

DATE YOU STARTED DOINGTHIS 
WORK ON THIS PROJECT 
      

DATE OF REGISTRATION 
CARD 
      CRAFT 

      
STEP 
      

RATE 
      

DO YOU HAVE PAYMENT RECORDS?   YES   NO; RECORDS OF HOURS WORKED?   YES   NO; LIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES 
OF OTHERS DOING SAME WORK: 
      

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 
      

IS PERMISSION GIVEN TO DIVULGE TO YOUR EMPLOYER THE INFORMATION IN THIS STATEMENT?    YES        NO 

CERTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE 
I HAVE READ THE INFORMATION REPORTED AS OBTAINED FROM ME AND CERTIFY IT TO BE CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY BELIEF. 

DATE AND SIGNATURE OF EMPLOYEE 
      

DATE AND SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWER 
      

INTERVIEWER’S EVALUATION:  IS THE EMPLOYEE PROPERLY CLASSIFIED?     YES        NO 
 PROPERLY PAID?   YES         NO 
REMARKS: 
      

FOR USE OF PAYROLL CHECKER:  IS THE ABOVE INFORMATION IN AGREEMENT WITH PAYROLL DATA AND CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS? 
  YES   NO 

COMMENTS: 
      

DATE 
      

TITLE 
      

SIGNATURE 

Form DOT F 4220.5  GPO 910-270 
 

 

 

Page 1 of 2 



Order 5100.38C  
Appendix 12.  Labor Standards Interview and Summary of 

Labor Standards Investigation Report 
(Forms DOT F 4220.5 and 4220.6) 

June 28, 2005

 Page 286 

 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
SUMMARY OF LABOR STANDARDS INVESTIGATION 

REPORT 

CONTRACT OR PROJECT NUMBER 
      

1.  PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
      

3a.  CONTRACT PRICE 
      

3b.  DATE OF CONTRACT 
      

2.  PROJECT LOCATION 
      

4a.  CONTRACT WAGE DETERMINATION
NUMBER:        

4b.  WAGE DETERMINATION DATE 
      

6.  PERCENT OF COMPLETION OF 
CONTRACT WORK:        

5.  TYPE OF CONTRACT 
       FIXED PRICE              CPFF              OTHER 

7.  HAS FINAL PAYMENT BEEN MADE TO CONTRACTOR? 
       YES            NO 

8.  NAME OF CONTRACTOR 
           

9.  DOES THE REPORT PERTAIN TO EMPLOYEES OF THE PRIME CONTRACTOR 
       YES            NO 

10.  NAME(S) OF SUBCONTRACTOR(S) INVOLVED 
      

11.  TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 
AFFECTED BY VIOLATIONS?        

12.  TOTAL UNDERPAYMENT UNDER DAVIS-BACON ACT 
       $      

CWHSA* 
      

13.  NUMBER OF CWHSA VIOLATIONS 
            

14.  TOTAL RESTITUTION MADE UNDER DAVIS-BACON 
ACT 
       $      

CWHSA* 
      

15.  TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT FUNDS BEING RETAINED TO COVER DAVIS-BACON ACT AND  
       CWHSA UNDERPAYMENT 
       $      

CWHSA* LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES 
      

16.  IS NON ASSESSMENT OF CWHSA LIQUIDATED DAMAGES RECOMMENDED? 
         YES            NO  (IF YES, JUSTIFY FULLY IN REPORT) 

18.  DATE 
INVESTIGATION 
BEGAN        

17.  DOES REPORT CONTAIN EMPLOYER”S SIGNED STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR 
NONCOMPLIANCE? 
         YES            NO  (IF NO, JUSTIFY IN REPORT 

18.  REMARKS:        
 

DATE 
      

*CONTRACT WORK HOURS STANDARDS ACT SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF INVESTIGATOR 

Form DOT F4220.6  (4-71) GPO 910.273 

Page 2 of 2 



June 28, 2005 Appendix 13.  Examples of Increasing Maximum Obligation Order 5100.38C

 Page 287

 

 

Examples of Increasing Maximum Obligation 
This Appendix applies to grants issued in any of three time periods:  on or before September 30, 1987; 
between October 1, 1987, and, September 30, 1992; and grants issued on or after October 1, 1992.  In 
reviewing the legislative intent, we have concluded that the examples now reflect the way development and 
land increases should be handled.  The effects are reflected in the following examples for each period.  
Throughout, where the terms “costs” or “project costs” are used, they are meant to read as allowable costs. 

SCENARIO:  A project includes land acquisition and development other than land.  Total project costs are 
estimated to be $1 million, and the total grant amount is $900,000 (assuming a 90 percent participation 
rate); these are broken down as follows: 

ITEM PROJECT COSTS GRANT AMOUNT 
Development $800,000 $720,000
Land $200,000 $180,000
Totals $1,000,000 $900,000

Five examples of changes in project costs are shown to compare the effects of legislative changes.  Each 
example is calculated for the three specific time periods covered by legislative changes.  In considering 
changes in project costs and subsequent grant changes, we have considered the projects for land and 
development as if they were separate grants.  The resulting grant changes are a combination of allowable 
increases for each portion of the grant.  The following chart reflects final project costs for each example 
considered: 

ITEM EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3 EXAMPLE 4 EXAMPLE 5 

Development $800,000 $700,000 $850,000 $950,000 $950,000

Land $260,000 $260,000 $260,000 $260,000 $400,000

Totals $1,060,000 $960,000 $1,110,000 $1,210,000 $1,350,000

A.  GRANTS ISSUED ON OR BEFORE SEPTEMBER 30, 1987 
For grants issued during this period, the maximum obligation (grant amount) may be increased by not more 
than 10 percent for airport development (other than a project for land acquisition).  In land only grants, or in 
the land portion of mixed grants, the grant may be increased by an amount not to exceed 50 percent of the 
total increase in allowable project costs attributable to acquisition of land or interests in land, based upon 
credible appraisals.  Although this set of examples assumes the Federal share of costs to be 90 percent, this 
provision makes no distinction as to the type of airport to which it applied.  The effect of this provision on 
each of the examples is as follows: 

Note:  The maximum allowable increase for development other than land is 10 percent of $720,000 
($72,000).  Therefore, the original grant amount can be increased to a maximum of $792,000 for 
development.  Land costs are based on the 50 percent limit and are added to the development. 

Example A1 
 Development: No change in development cost.  Therefore, grant amount portion remains at 
$720,000. 
 Land: Total cost of land increases by $60,000.  The grant can be adjusted by 50 percent of the 
increase, or $30,000.  Consequently, the $180,000 original grant amount for land can be increased to 
$210,000. 
 New Total: $720,000 + $210,000 = $930,000 

Page 1 of 4 



Order 5100.38C  Appendix 13.  Examples of Increasing Maximum Obligation June 28, 2005

 Page 288 

 

 
Example A2 
 Development: Development cost decreases by $100,000.  Therefore, this portion of the grant 
amount decreases by $90,000, resulting in a revised amount of $630,000. 
 Land: Same as in Example A1. 
 New Total: $630,000 + $210,000 = $840,000 
Note:  The revised Federal amount for development is decreased, but the decrease is partly offset by the 
increase in land costs ($90,000 versus $60,000).  Since the statute treats land separately from development, 
the original grant amount must be reduced.  The result is that the total grant amount is less than 90 percent 
of total costs.  To allow otherwise, however, would require that reimbursement for land costs be higher than 
the $210,000 cost permitted, thereby exceeding authority contained in the statute. 

Example A3 
 Development: Development cost increases by $50,000.  Therefore, the development portion of the 
grant amount can be increased by $45,000.  This results in a new grant amount for development of 
$765,000. 
 Land: Same as in Example A1. 
 New Total: $765,000 + $210,000 = $975,000 

Example A4 
 Development:  Development cost increases by $150,000.  The development portion of the grant 
amount can be increased by a maximum of 10 percent.  Therefore, the maximum increase for this portion is 
$72,000.  The amended grant amount for development is $792,000. 
 Land: Same as in Example A1. 
 New Total: $792,000 + $210,000 = $1,002,000 

Note:  In this case, the maximum Federal obligation is increased by an amount which is more than 10 
percent of the original total amount.  This is because the provision allowing a 10 percent increase in the 
maximum Federal obligation does not apply to the total original grant amount of $900,000.  Rather, the 
provision must be read to require that each component be treated separately. 

Example A5 
 Development: Same as in Example A4. 
 Land: Total cost of land increases by $200,000.  The grant can be adjusted by 50 percent of the 
increase, or $100,000.  Consequently, the $180,000 original grant amount for land can be increased to 
$280,000. 
 New Total: $792,000 + $280,000 = $1,072,000 

Note:  In this case, the maximum Federal obligation is increased by an amount which is more than 10 
percent of the original total amount.  This is because the provision allowing a 10 percent increase in the 
maximum Federal obligation does not apply to the total original grant amount of $900,000.  Rather, the 
provision must be read to require that each component be treated separately. 

B.  GRANTS ISSUED OCTOBER 1, 1987, THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1992 

For grants issued during this period, the maximum obligation may be increased by not more than 15 percent 
in the case of a project for airport development.  By definition contained in former Section 503(a)(2)(C), land 
is considered airport development.  Therefore, a project for land acquisition and a project for development 
other than land acquisition are treated the same.  In each example, therefore, there is no requirement to 
separate the development and land costs to compute the changed grant amounts.  Also, there is no 
prohibition against using lower development costs to cover increased land costs.  The effect of this provision 
on each example is as follows: 

Note:  The maximum allowable increase is 15 percent of $900,000 ($135,000).  Therefore, the original grant 
amount can be increased to a maximum of $1,035,000. 

Page 2 of 4 



June 28, 2005 Appendix 13.  Examples of Increasing Maximum Obligation Order 5100.38C

 Page 289

 

Example B1 
 Development: No change in development cost. 
 Land: Total cost of land increases by $60,000. 
 New Total: $800,000 + $260,000 = $1,060,000 * 90% = $954,000.  This is less than the 
maximum amount of $1,035,000 and may be used as the amended grant amount. 

Example B2 
 Development: Development cost decreases by $100,000.   
 Land: Total cost of land increases by $60,000.   
 New Total: $700,000 + $260,000 = $960,000 * 90% = $864,000.  The amended grant amount is 
reduced from the original amount. 

Example B3 
 Development: Development cost increases by $50,000.   
 Land: Total cost of land increases by $60,000.   
 New Total: $850,000 + $260,000 = $1,110,000 * 90% = $999,000.  This is less than the 
maximum amount of $1,035,000 and may be used as the amended grant amount. 

Example B4 
 Development: Development cost increases by $150,000.   
 Land: Total cost of land increases by $60,000.   
 New Total: $950,000 + $260,000 = $1,210,000 * 90% = $1,089,000.  The increase is more than 
the maximum of $1,035,000.  Therefore, the new grant amount is limited to $1,035,000. 

Example B5 
 Development: Development cost increases by $150,000.   
 Land: Total cost of land increases by $200,000.   
 New Total: $950,000 + $400,000 = $1,350,000 * 90% = $1,215,000.  The increase is more than 
the maximum of $1,035,000.  Therefore, the new grant amount is limited to $1,035,000. 

C.  GRANTS ISSUED ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 1992 
Amendments for grants issued to primary airports during this period are computed as for grants issued 
October 1, 1987 through September 30, 1992; i.e., with a maximum of 15 percent for combined land and 
development.  Grants at non-primary airports are treated differently, however.  The maximum obligation can 
be increased by not more than 15 percent for airport development (other than a project for land acquisition).  
In land only grants, or in the land portion of mixed grants, the grant amount attributable to land costs can be 
increased by an amount not to exceed 15 percent of the original grant amount for land or by an amount not 
to exceed 25 percent of the total increase in costs attributable to acquisition of land or interests in land, 
based upon credible appraisals or a court award in a condemnation proceeding, whichever is greater.  The 
effect of this provision on non-primary airports in each of the examples is as follows: 

Example C1 Non-primary 
 Development: No change in development cost.  Therefore, grant amount portion remains at 
$720,000. 

 Land: Total cost of land increases by $60,000.  The grant amount may be increased by 25 percent 
of the increase ($15,000), or by 15 percent of the original grant portion pertaining to the land ($27,000), 
whichever is greater.  Consequently, the land portion of the original grant amount $180,000 can be 
increased by $27,000 to $207,000. 

 New Total:   $720,000 + $207,000 = $927,000 

Page 3 of 4 



Order 5100.38C  Appendix 13.  Examples of Increasing Maximum Obligation June 28, 2005

 Page 290 

 

Example C2 Non-primary 
 Development: Development cost decreases by $100,000.  Therefore, the grant amount portion 
decreases by $90,000, resulting in a revised amount of $630,000. 

 Land: Same as in Example C1. 
 New Total: $630,000 + $207,000 = $837,000 

Note:  The revised Federal amount for development is decreased, but the decrease is partly offset by the 
increase in land costs ($90,000 versus $60,000).  Since the statute treats land separately from development, 
the original grant amount must be reduced.  As in example A2, the result is that the total grant amount is 
reduced and is less than 90 percent of total costs.  Further, in this case, the amended grant amount is less 
than in example A2 because the adjustment is based on 25 percent, not 50 percent, of the increase in land 
cost. 

Example C3 Non-primary 
 Development: Development cost increases by $50,000.  Therefore, the development portion of the 
grant amount can be increased by $45,000.  This results in a new grant amount for development of 
$765,000. 

 Land: Same as in Example C1. 
 New Total: $765,000 + $207,000 = $972,000 

Example C4 Non-primary 
 Development: Development cost increases by $150,000.  The development portion of the grant 
amount can be increased by a maximum of 15 percent.  Therefore, the maximum increase is $108,000.  The 
amended grant amount for development is $828,000. 

 Land: Same as in Example C1. 
 New Total: $828,000 + $207,000 = $1,035,000 

Note:  In this example, the amended total grant amount is increased by an amount which is exactly equal to 
15 percent of the original grant amount. 

Example C5 Non-primary 
 Development: Development cost increases by $150,000.  As in example C4, the amended grant 
amount for development is $828,000. 

 Land: Total cost of land increases by $200,000.  The original grant amount for land may be 
increased by the greater of 25 percent of the increase ($50,000), or by 15 percent of the original grant 
amount for land ($27,000).  Consequently, the original grant amount for land ($180,000) can be increased to 
$230,000. 

 New Total: $828,000 + $230,000 = $1,058,000 

Note:  In this case, the amended total grant amount is increased by an amount which is more than 15 
percent of the original grant amount.  

 

Page 4 of 4 



June 28, 2005 Appendix 14.  Grant Amendment (FAA Form 5100-38) Order 5100.38C

 Page 291

 

 

 
U.S. Department 
of Transportation 
Federal Aviation 
Administration 
   Page       of       Pages
         
   Contract No 
         
   DUNS No 
         
   Airport/Planning Area 
         
   (Location) 
 

AMENDMENT NO.       TO GRANT AGREEMENT AIP PROJECT NO.       

WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Administration (hereinafter referred to as the “FAA”) has determined it to 
be in the interest of the United States that the Grant Agreement between the FAA, acting for and on behalf 
of the United States, and the       [Sponsor Name] (hereinafter referred to as the “Sponsor”), accepted by 
said Sponsor on       [Acceptance Date], be amended in conformance with the Sponsor’s letter dated       
and as hereinafter provided. 

NOW THEREFORE, WITNESSETH: 
 
That in consideration of the benefits to accrue to the parties hereto, the FAA on behalf of the United States, 
on the one part, and the Sponsor, on the other part, do hereby mutually agree that the said Grant 
Agreement be and hereby is amended as follows: 

      

All other terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to said Grant Agreement to be 
duly executed as of the       day of      ,      . 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION  

 
(Signature) 

       
(Typed Name) 

      
(Title) 

FAA Form 5100-38 (10-89) Supersedes FAA Form 5100-38 pages 1 and 2 

 

Page 1 of 2 



Order 5100.38C  Appendix 14.  Grant Amendment (FAA Form 5100-38) June 28, 2005

 Page 292 

 

 
   Page       of       Pages

         
   Contract No 
         
   DUNS No 
         

Airport/Planning Area    
         

(Location)    
    
 
        
  (Name of Sponsor) 

   

(Signature of Sponsor’s Designated Official Representative)  (SEAL) 
        
  (Typed Name of Sponsor’s Designated Official Representative) 

        
(Typed Title of Sponsor’s Designated Official Representative)   

Attest:             

Title:       (Date) 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR’S ATTORNEY 

I,      , acting as Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby certify: 
 
That I have examined the foregoing Amendment to the Grant Agreement and the proceedings taken by said 
Sponsor relating thereto, and find that the execution thereof by said Sponsor has been duly authorized and 
is in all respects due and proper and in accordance with the laws of the State of       and further that, in 
my opinion, said Amendment to the Grant Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the 
Sponsor in accordance with the terms thereof. 
 
Dated at       this       day of      ,      . 
  

By
 (Signature of Sponsor’s Attorney) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FAA Form 5100-38 (10-89) Supersedes FAA Form 5100-38 pages 1 and 2 

Page 2 of 2 



June 28, 2005 Appendix 15.  Informal Letter Amendment Order 5100.38C

 Page 293

 

 

 
U.S. Department 
of Transportation 
Federal Aviation 
Administration 
   Region/Airports District Office 

Address 
City, State Zip 

Sponsor 
Address 
City, State Zip 

    

     
Dear:            
        Airport 
  AIP Project No       
  Contract No       
  DUNS No       
  Letter Amendment (Amendment No.      ) 
     
This is in response to your letter dated      , requesting an amendment to the Grant Agreement for the 
subject AIP project to:  (1) revise the project description, and (2) increase (*OR decrease) the maximum 
obligation of the United States, as set forth in the Grant Agreement accepted by the Sponsor (OR) Co-
Sponsors on       (use last co-sponsor acceptance date).  (IF APPLICABLE ) , as amended on      . 

USE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH IF:  REVISING PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
NOT REVISING MAXIMUM OBLIGATION 

This letter, together with your letter, effects the amendment, as requested, and commits the Federal Aviation 
Administration, acting for and on behalf of the United States of America, to delete the project description, as 
shown in the above referenced Grant Agreement, and to substitute the following project description: 
      

USE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH(S) IF:  REVISING PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
INCREASING MAXIMUM OBLIGATION

This letter, together with your letter, effects the amendment, as requested, and commits the Federal Aviation 
Administration, acting for and on behalf of the United States of America, to delete the project description, as 
shown in the above referenced Grant Agreement, and to substitute the following project description: 
      
Furthermore, this letter commits the Federal Aviation Administration, acting for and on behalf of the United 
States of America, to increase the maximum obligation of the United States by $      (from $      to 
$     ) to cover the Federal share of the total actual eligible and allowable project costs. 

USE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH(S) IF:  REVISING PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
DECREASING MAXIMUM OBLIGATION

This letter, together with your letter, effects the amendment, as requested, and commits the Federal Aviation 
Administration, acting for and on behalf of the United States of America, to delete the project description, as 
shown in the above referenced Grant Agreement, and to substitute the following project description: 
      
Furthermore, this letter commits the Federal Aviation Administration, acting for and on behalf of the United 
States of America, to decrease the maximum obligation of the United States by $      (from $      to 
$     ) to cover the Federal share of the total actual eligible and allowable project costs. 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 2 



Order 5100.38C  Appendix 15.  Informal Letter Amendment June 28, 2005

 Page 294 

 

 
USE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPH IF:  NOT REVISING PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

INCREASING MAXIMUM OBLIGATION 
This letter, together with your letter, effects the amendment, as requested, and commits the Federal Aviation 
Administration, acting for and on behalf of the United States of America, to increase the maximum obligation 
of the United States by $      (from $      to $     ) to cover the Federal share of the total actual 
eligible and allowable project costs of the above referenced Grant Agreement. 

 
Under the terms of the Grant Agreement, this document is incorporated into and constitutes Amendment No. 
      to the above referenced Grant Agreement.  All other terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement 
remain in full force and effect. 
 
Sincerely, 

(Typed Name)      
(Title)      
 

Page 2 of 2 



June 28, 2005 Appendix 16.  Entitlement Transfer Agreement Order 5100.38C

 Page 295

 

 

 
U.S. Department 
of Transportation 
Federal Aviation 
Administration 

AGREEMENT FOR TRANSFER OF ENTITLEMENTS 
In accordance with section 47117(c)(2) of Title 49 U.S.C. (hereinafter called the “Act). 

(Name of Transferor Sponsor) 

Hereby waives receipt of the following amount of funds apportioned to it for each fiscal year specified under 
section 47114(c) or 47114(d)(3)(A) of the Act. 

Amount Fiscal Year

$      20   

$      20   

$      20   

TOTAL $       

On the condition that the Federal Aviation Administration makes the waived amount available to: 

(Name of Transferee Sponsor) 

for eligible projects under section 47104(a) Act.  This waiver shall expire on earlier of       (date) or when 
the availability of apportioned funds would lapse under section 47117(b) of the Act. 

FOR THE UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA 
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

 
FOR       

   

(Signature) (Signature)  

        
(Typed Name)  (Typed Name) 

             
(Title)  (Title) 

             
(Date)  (Date) 

CERTIFICATE OF SPONSOR’S ATTORNEY 
I,       acting as Attorney for the Sponsor do hereby certify: 

That I have examined the foregoing Agreement and find that the Sponsor has been duly authorized to make 
such transfer and that the execution thereof is in all respects due and proper and in accordance with the 
laws of the State of       and the Act. 

Dated at       this       day of      ,      . 
  

By
 (Signature of Sponsor’s Attorney) 
FAA Form 5100-110 (10/89) 

 

Page 1 of 1 



Order 5100.38C  Appendix 16.  Entitlement Transfer Agreement June 28, 2005

 Page 296 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left intentionally blank. 
 
 
 



June 28, 2005 Appendix 17.  Multi-Year Letter Amendment  
(Suggested Text) Order 5100.38C

 Page 297

 

 

 
U.S. Department 
of Transportation 
Federal Aviation 
Administration 
   Region/Airports District Office 

Address 
City, State Zip 

Sponsor 
Address 
City, State Zip 

    

     
Dear:            
        Airport 
  AIP Project No       
  Contract No       
  DUNS No       
 Letter Amendment (Multi-Year Amendment No.      )  
     
This letter transmits the FAA’s current Fiscal Year       statement of the maximum obligation for the Multi-
Year Grant agreement for Project No.      . 

The above-captioned grant agreement commits the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), acting for and on 
behalf of the United States of America, to increase the maximum obligation of the United States, as 
authorized by Section 47108(a) of the Act, as amended.  The maximum obligation is increased by $      
(from $      to $     ) to include the current Fiscal Year       (FY-     ) obligation of the multi-year 
Grant Agreement for the subject project. 

(Insert specific description of changes to be incorporated by this Amendment.) 

Sincerely, 

(Typed Name)      
(Title)      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 1 



Order 5100.38C  Appendix 17.  Multi-Year Letter Amendment  
(Suggested Text) June 28, 2005

 Page 298 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left intentionally blank.



June 28, 2005 Appendix 18.  Federal Cash Transactions Report (SF 272) Order 5100.38C

 Page 299

 

 
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/sf272.pdfNote:  You can find a fillable PDF version of this form at . 

Page 1 of 3 

http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/sf272.pdf


Order 5100.38C  Appendix 18.  Federal Cash Transactions Report (SF 272) June 28, 2005

 Page 300 

 

http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/sf272.pdfNote:  You can find a fillable PDF version of this form at . 
 

Page 2 of 3 

http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/sf272.pdf


June 28, 2005 Appendix 18.  Federal Cash Transactions Report (SF 272) Order 5100.38C

 Page 301

 

 
 

http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/sf272a.pdfNote:  You can find a fillable PDF version of this form at . 
 

Page 3 of 3 

http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/grants/sf272a.pdf


Order 5100.38C  Appendix 18.  Federal Cash Transactions Report (SF 272) June 28, 2005

 Page 302 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page left intentionally blank. 


	Appendix 8.  Project Evaluation Review and Development Analysis Checklist (FAA Form 5100-109) 
	Appendix 9.  Construction Progress and Inspection Report (FAA Form 5370-1) 
	Appendix 10.  Final Inspection Report (FAA Form 5110-17) 
	Appendix 11.  Title VI Reverter Clauses 
	Appendix 12.  Labor Standards Interview and Summary of Labor Standards Investigation Report (Forms DOT F 4220.5 and 4220.6) 
	Appendix 13.  Examples of Increasing Maximum Obligation 
	Appendix 14.  Grant Amendment (FAA Form 5100-38) 
	Appendix 15.  Informal Letter Amendment 
	Appendix 16.  Entitlement Transfer Agreement 
	Appendix 17.  Multi-Year Letter Amendment  (Suggested Text) 
	Appendix 18.  Federal Cash Transactions Report (SF 272) 



